
 
OMES-FORM-CP-075 (06/2016) PAGE 1 OF 1 

 

 

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract. 

 

 

Addendum 4 is issued as notice of a name change and to extend this statewide contract for the period 

of 01/22/2018 – 01/21/2019. 

 

The following Supplier(s) have extended their contracts until 1/21/2019:   

 

Supplier:  Ennis-Flint, Inc. 

Supplier ID #:  0000462064 

PeopleSoft Contract:  0-5122 

Point of Contact:  Stacey Chapman 

Email:  contracts@ennisflint.com 

 

*Note: Flint Trading, Inc.(Contract ID 0-3965) name has changed to Ennis-Flint, Inc. (Contract ID 0-5122). 

 

 

State of Oklahoma Statewide Contract  
Addendum 

Statewide Contract #: SW0060 

PeopleSoft Contract ID: Various 

Contract Title:  Preformed Thermoplastic Pavement 
Markings 

Contract Issuance Date: 01/22/2015 

Contract Supplier: Various 

                  Addendum # 4 

 

             Addendum Date: 2/15/2018 

  

OMES Point of Contact: 
 

        Contracting Officer: Joseph Farani 

Phone Number: 405-522-5161 

E-mail address: Joseph.Farani@omes.ok.gov 

  

Addendum Information: Contract Extension 

mailto:contracts@ennisflint.com
mailto:Joseph.Farani@omes.ok.gov

